

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement (Amendment) is effective as of _____ (the Effective Date) and amends the Agreement entered into by and between the City of Fresno, a California municipal corporation (the City), and Fresno Economic Opportunities Commission, a California Corporation (Service Provider).

RECITALS

- A. The City and Service Provider entered into an Agreement dated February 15, 2024 (Agreement) to provide Employment Services for youth for compensation not to exceed \$200,000.00.
- B. The City and Service Provider amended the Agreement to revise the effective dates and compensation with the First Amendment (First Amendment) dated August 6, 2024.
- C. The City and Service Provider amended the Agreement with the Second Amendment (Second Amendment) dated June 26, 2025, to revise the effective date to October 31, 2025.
- D. The City and Service Provider amended the Agreement and First and Second Amendment to revise the effective dates of the agreement.
- E. The City and Service Provider now desire to amend the Agreement and First, Second and Third Amendment to revise the effective dates of the agreement and increase compensation by \$18,000.
- F. Whereby entry into this Amendment, the Service Provider agrees it has no claim, demand, or dispute against the City.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, which recitals are contractual in nature, the mutual promises herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that the Agreement be amended as follows:

1. **Term of Agreement and Time of Performance.** The Term of Agreement and Time of Performance is hereby amended to continue in full force and effect until February 28, 2026, or until agreed upon compensation is depleted, whichever event occurs first.
2. **Compensation** Service Provider's sole compensation is hereby amended to increase by \$18,000, for a total contract value not to exceed **\$303,110.00**, paid on the basis of the rates set forth in the schedule of fees and expenses contained in the attached Exhibit A
3. **Effect of Amendment.** In the event of any conflict between the Agreement and this Amendment, this Amendment shall control.
4. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement entered into by the City and Service Provider dated February 15, 2024, remains in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the date set forth above.

CITY OF FRESNO,
a California municipal corporation

By: _____
Georgeanne A. White
City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ANDREW JANZ
City Attorney

Signed by:
By:  _____
Christine C. Charitar 12/31/2025
66086C14193B4F5...
Christine C. Charitar Date
Deputy City Attorney

ATTEST:
AMY K. ALLER
Interim City Clerk

By: _____
Deputy _____ Date

Fresno Economic Opportunities
Commission,
a California Corporation

Signed by:
By:  _____
B43F394C199445D...
Name: Steven Lewis

Title: CEO
(If corporation or LLC., Board Chair,
Pres. or Vice Pres.)

Signed by:
By:  _____
2AD22681CB97478...
Name: Salam M Nalia

Title: Deputy CEO
(If corporation or LLC., CFO,
Treasurer, Secretary or Assistant
Secretary)

EXHIBIT A

Organization Name: Fresno EOC

Project Type One Fresno Youth Jobs Corps

One Fresno Youth Jobs Corps Community Based Organization Worksites Program

Budget Narrative (Extension)

Cost Category: Personnel

Type/Title & Number to Hire	Description	Time Period	Cost Breakdown	Cost
Youth Corps Fellow	Fresno Youth (ages 16-30) hired by Fresno County Economic Opportunities Commission for placement in job trainings and skill development programs in preparation for successful participation in the workforce industry. Including salary and fringe.	January 2026	\$18/hour x 20 hours/week x 4 weeks + 8.5% fringe x 5 youth	\$8,100.00
	Fresno Youth (ages 16-30) hired by Fresno County Economic Opportunities Commission for placement in job trainings and skill development programs in preparation for successful participation in the workforce industry. Including salary and fringe.	February 2026	\$18/hour x 20 hours/week x 4 weeks + 8.5% fringe x 5 youth	\$8,100.00
				Personnel Total: \$16,200.00

Cost Category: Supplies or Other Costs

Type	Description	Time Period	Cost Breakdown	Cost
				Supplies Total: \$0.00

Cost Category: Administration

Type/Title	Description	Time Period	Cost Breakdown	Cost
Indirect Cost	Indirect cost is used for staffing, oversight, and processing of the particular function of the following administrative departments: Executive, Finance, Human Resources, Information and Technology, Equity and Impact, Marketing and communications	4 Weeks		\$900.00
Indirect Cost	Indirect cost is used for staffing, oversight, and processing of the particular function of the following administrative departments: Executive, Finance, Human Resources, Information and Technology, Equity and Impact, Marketing and communications	4 Weeks		\$900.00
				Administration Total: \$1,800.00

Agreement dated 2/15/24	\$200,000.00
1st Amendment dated 8/6/24	\$85,110.00
2nd Amendment dated 6/26/25	\$0.00
3rd Amendment dated 10/22/25	\$0.00
4th Amendment	\$18,000.00
TOTAL	\$303,110.00

Total Invoice Amount: \$18,000.00